



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 ) No. 232, 2018  
 Defendant Below- )  
 Appellant, ) ON APPEAL FROM  
 ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 v. ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) ID No. 141101769A&B  
 JACQUEZ ROBINSON, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below- )  
 Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ASSOCIATES**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
716 North Tatnall Street, Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

Dated: September 27, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
<i>The Protective Orders</i> .....	4
<i>Ms. Woloshin seeks and receives clarification about the TMG protective order</i> .....	6
<i>The State never provided TMG witness names to Ms. Woloshin</i> .....	7
<i>The trial prosecutors investigate a potential breach of the protective order</i> .....	7
<i>Mr. Grubb directs a search of Mr. Robinson’s cell</i> .....	9
<i>DOJ investigators seize and review Mr. Robinson’s legal papers</i> .....	10
<i>The papers are further examined at the DOJ</i> .....	13
<i>Ms. Prater finds no violation of the TMG protective order</i> .....	15
<i>Ms. Prater remained assigned to Mr. Robinson’s cases after her review of the seized documents</i> .....	17
<i>Ms. Woloshin learns that Mr. Robinson’s documents have been seized and informs the Court; it is revealed that the DOJ directed the seizure</i> .....	18
<i>The Motion to Dismiss is litigated in Superior Court; the State fails to produce documents as ordered</i> .....	21
<i>The Court finds that the documents seized from Mr. Robinson’s cell included attorney-client communications and details of defense strategy</i> .....	23

ARGUMENT .....	27
<b>I. DENIED. THE STATE’S INTENTIONAL AND IMPROPER REVIEW OF MR. ROBINSON’S PROTECTED LEGAL DOCUMENTS VIOLATED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL .....</b>	<b>27</b>
Question Presented.....	27
Standard and Scope of Review .....	27
Merits of Argument.....	28
<b>1. Applicable Legal Precepts.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<i>The Sixth Amendment protects the confidentiality of attorney-client communications .....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Intrusion by the government results in a constitutional violation.....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>Actual disclosure of defense strategy is per se prejudicial to a defendant’s Sixth Amendment rights .....</i>	<i>32</i>
<i>Morrison focuses solely on remedy and simply presumed a Sixth Amendment violation .....</i>	<i>35</i>
<b>2. The State’s deliberate and intentional intrusion into Mr. Robinson’s protected legal communications violated the Sixth Amendment.....</b>	<b>36</b>
<i>The State engaged in intentional intrusion and deliberate interference .....</i>	<i>37</i>
<i>The Superior Court’s finding that trial strategy was actually disclosed and that there was deliberate interference with the attorney-client relationship is supported by the evidence .....</i>	<i>40</i>

**II. DENIED. DISMISSAL WAS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, ESPECIALLY WHEN THE STATE NEVER SUGGESTED AN ALTERNATIVE**.....42

Question Presented.....42

Standard and Scope of Review .....42

Merits of Argument.....43

*Dismissal was the appropriate remedy for the denial of a constitutional right*.....43

*The Superior Court correctly held that the State’s conduct and the prejudice to Mr. Robinson required the remedy of dismissal* .....44

*The Superior Court properly held that no lesser sanction would adequately address the State’s conduct* .....46

**CONCLUSION** .....50

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1987) .....	44,46
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996) .....	27, 42
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 163 (1803).....	43
<i>Matter of Koyste</i> , 111 A.3d 581 (Del. 2015) .....	38, 39
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 112 A.3d 239 (Del. 2015).....	43
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285, 290, n.3 (1988).....	28
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 2000 WL 975055 (Del. May 30, 2000) .....	45, 46
<i>Schillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>State v. Bain</i> , 872 N.W. 2d 777 (Neb. 2016) .....	32
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , Del. Super., ID No. 1001007728.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lenarz</i> , 22 A.3d 536 (Conn. 2011) .....	30
<i>State v. Puryear</i> , 1998 WL 1029235 (Del. Super. Nov. 9, 1998) .....	45
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2017 WL 1363895 (Del. Super., April 11, 2017).....	9
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2017 WL 4675760 (Del. Super., October 17, 2017) .....	5, 18, 36
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2018 WL 2085066 (Del. Super., May 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boffa</i> , 89 F.R.D. 523 (D. Del. 1981) .....	34
<i>United States v. Costanzo</i> , 740 F.2d 251 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	29, 30, 36

<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Irwin</i> , 612 F.2d 1182 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 2003).....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Mitan</i> , 499 Fed Appx. 187 (3d Cir. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 602 F.2d 529, 531, 533 (3d Cir. 1979).....	35
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Via v. Cliff</i> , 470 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Woodford</i> , 384 F.3d 567 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Word v. State</i> , 801 A.2d 927 (Del. 2002) .....	27, 42
